ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID I, KEARS, Agoncy Ditecton

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

Novambear 21 , 1997 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 561 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
COMPLE CATION

Mr. Kevin Stibach
Longview Fibre Company
8511 Blaine st.
OCakland CA 94621

RE: Longview Fibre Company, 8511 Blaine St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Stibach:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the two 10,000 and one 3,000 gallon diesel,
and the one 150 and one 7,500 gallon gasoline underground tanks
removed from the above described location. Thank you for your
cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and
promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground tank is greatly appreciated.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related +o
the underground tank releases is reguired.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California
Code of Regulations.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

T —————
Mee Ling Tung
Director, Environmental Health

c: B. Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St., Suite
702, Oakland CA 94612
RACC8511
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 27, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID# 561 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Kevin Stibich Mr. Dave Men Eﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂm6W7
Longview Fibre cCo. Longview Fibpe (0 s37-9335
8511 Blaine st. End of Fibre Way, P.0O. Box 639
Oakland CA 94621 Longview, WA 98632

RE: Fuel Leak S8ite Case Closure- 8511 Blaine 8t., Oakland CA
94621

Dear Mssrs. Stibach and Mendenhall:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure sunmary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

I

8ite Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

* 920 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), 210 ppm TPHd, 0.6, 6, 11 ppm BEX, respectively
and 0,27 ppm MTBE remain in the soil at the site.

* 14,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 450, 12, 460, 32 ppb BTEX
and 12 ppb MTBE remain in the groundwater beneath the site.

This site should be included in the City’s permit tracking
system. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions. Please note this letter supersedes my November 24,
1997 letter which had an incorrect address.

Singerely,

Prrenes 14 Ol

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary
c: Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St., Suite

- 702, Oakland CA 94612
“B. Chan, files (letter only) trlt8s11



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID L KEARS, Agunay Director I —

Novambar 24, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

StID¢ 5G1 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Kavin Stibich Mr. Dave Men g%?ﬁm6W7

Longview Fibre Co. Longview Fibpe {36 e37.0335

8511 Blaine st,. End of Fibre Way, P.O. Box 639

Oakland CA 94621 Longview, WA 98632

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure~- 3132 E. 12th 8t., oOakland ca
94601

Dear Mssrs. Stibach and Mendenhall:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site;

* 920 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg), 210 ppm TPHd, 0.6, 6, 11 ppm BEX, respectively
and 0.27 ppm MTBE remain in the soil at the site.

* 14,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 450, 12, 460, 32 ppb BTEX
and 12 ppb MTBE remain in the groundwater beneath the =ite.

This site should be included in the City’s permit tracking

system. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
gquestions.

Sincerely,

-

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Sunmmary

c: Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 50% 14th St., Suite
702, Oakland CA 94612
B. Chan, files (letter only)
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY d
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
I. AGENCY INFORMATION ' Date: 08/27/97
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Room 250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567=6700

Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Longview Fibre Company

Site facility address: 8511 Blaine St.,0akland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 561
ULR filing date: 4/15/87 SWEEPS No: N/A
Regsponsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
1) Mr. Revin Stibich 8511 Blaine St.,0Oakland ~ (510) 569-2616
CA 94621

2) Mr. Dave Mendenhall End of Fibre Way, P.0O. Box 639

Longview Fiber cCo. Longview, WA 98632
Tank 8ize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
T1 10,000 diesel Removed 12/24/87
T2 10,000 diesel Removed 12/24/87
T3 3,000 diesel Removed 1/12/88
T4 150 gasocline Removed 1/12/88
TS5 7,500 gasoline Removed 5/14/87

IXII. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: possibly from holes in tank #3 and overfilling
Site characterization complete? Yes

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 3

Proper screened interval? Yes, approximately 5-depth of well

Page 1 of 4



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Highest GW depth: 5.0/

Flow direction: westerly

Lowest depth: 8.27

Most sensitive current use: commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? no

Aquifer name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s)

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Rm 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Action (Treatment

Date

of Disposal w/destination)

Disposed by
Disposed by
Disposed by
Disposed by
Disposed at

Material Amount
{include unitsg)
Tanks & 2-10000 gallon
Piping 1-3000 gallon
1- 150 gallon
1-7500 gallon
Soil 107cy
Landfill
Soil from the 7500 gallon UST
fill to backfill the pit.
Water 1000 gallons

Disposed by

250 gallons Disposed by

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations

Contaminant 80il éppm)
Before After
TPH (Gas) 920 920
TPH (Diesel) 49001 2103
Benzene 0.6 0.6
Toluene ND ND
Ethylbenzene 6.0 6.0
Xylenes 11 11
MTBE 0.27 0.27

H&H Shipping 12/24/87

H&H Shipping 1/12/88
H&H Shipping 1/12/88
H&H Shipping 5/14/87

Casmalia 1/14-1/20/88
was reused along with clean

H&H Shipping
H&H Shipping

1/12/88
5/8/87

- = Before and After Cleanup
Water (ppb)

Before® After®
30,000 14,000
170, 0004% ND
5000 450
670 12
940°% 460

600 32

ND 12

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.): * grab sample from diesel tank pit

N WN =

80oil sample LVF-88-4, east end of Tank T-2
5/8/97 8W wall@ 9’ from 7500 gallon gas tank, T-5

80il sample LVF-E2-T3-8-2, Bouth wall at east end of tank T-3
Grab groundwater sample, LVF-E2-T3-GW-1, from diesel tank pit
Boring B-3, grab groundwater sample
2/19/97, MW2 results and MW2 (13.5-14.5’) boring

Page 2 of 4



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Iv. CLOBURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Beoard Basin Plan? unknown

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? unknown

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: A health and safety plan must be provided for
workers who will peform subsurface work near and downgradient of the former
7500 gallon gasoline tank.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO

Number Decommisioned: 0 Number Retained: 3

List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded:None

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: éj% M@& 4 Date: d}\.— - -~ ? D

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Pegcock Title: Manager
Signature: An Date: C%‘" / /\—w ? 7
Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz. Mat. Specialist

Signature: ,a/\ﬁ/‘/‘“Q./\/"‘ Date: 2/23’(51

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response: £%?Vm““%J

RWQCB sStaff Namg: K. Graves Title: AWRCE Date:

27 gmesofd ?-27ﬂ77



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VIX. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

see site summary
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Site Summary for 8511 Blaine St., Oakland 94621
Longview Fibre Company, StID # 561

May 1987- A 7500 gallon gasoline tank, T5, located north of the 3
existing diesel tanks removed on 12/87 and 1/88, was removed.

Two soil samples taken from the ends of this tank detected 600,
440 and 920 ppm TPHg. An URF was filled out on 4/15/87. This
date suggests that a release was identified approximately one
month prior to the tank’s removal. The spoils from this tank
removal were aerated and returned to the tank pit without
confirmation analysis. Though records are sketchy, the
contractor, Mr. Dave Cottle of Cottle Engineering, wrote a letter
explaining the circumstances of the tank removal. He presumed no
further work was required.

From 12/22/87 to 1/26/88~ 4 USTs were removed from this site, 2-
10k diesel (T1 and T2), 1-3K diesel (T3) and 1-150 gallon
gasoline (T4). The three diesel tanks were within the same pit
while the gasoline tank was on the south side of the main
building, over 100 feet from the other tanks.

12/24/87- A. Levi of the County witnessed the removal of tanks,
Tl and T2. On 1/12/88, A. Levi and M. Jo Meyers from ACDEH
witnessed the removal of tanks T3 and T4. In addition, a
concrete sump located near Tl and T2 was excavated and removed in
January of 1988. Groundwater was encountered in the pit and 1000
gallons of water was eventually pumped from the pit by H& H.

Soil samples taken from the sidewalls of the pit detected up to
4900 ppm diesel. As high as 170,000 ppm (17%) diesel was
detected in a grab water sample indicating the presence of free
product., BTEX was not run on samples taken from the diesel or
the gasoline tank excavation. Apparently, these analytes were
not requested.

Two (2) so0il samples were taken from beneath the gasoline tank
and both were ND for TPHg. A soil sample taken beneath the
concrete sump was ND for diesel and below the TTLC and 10x the
STLC for the 13 priority pollutant heavy metals. These 2 areas
were determined not to be a problem.

Overexcavation was performed in the southeast corner of the
diesel tank pit. The concentration of diesel was reduced from
4900 ppm to 1600 ppm and eventually to less than 5 ppm diesel.
Overexcavation was successful except for the south side of the
excavation where 210 ppm diesel was left in place. The proximity
to the main building prevented any further excavation.



Site Summary, 8511 Blaine St., Oakland 94621
StID # 561
Page 2.

May 2, 1988- One monitoring well, MW-1, was installed
approximately five feet west of the diesel tank excavation,
between the excavation and above ground tank containing starch.
The soil sample taken at approximately 8’ depth was ND for
diesel.

Groundwater gradient was assumed to be westerly, towards the bay,
and is supported by the site specific gradient later determined
after the installation of MW-2 and MW-3.

Four monitoring events were performed from 1988 to 1989 and an
additional four events performed from 1993 to 1994. With the
exception of one event which detected 98 ppb diesel, all
samplings detected ND for diesel and BTEX. Monitoring results
are attached.

To further investigate the former 7500 gasoline tank (T-5), on
4/24/95, a monitoring well (MW~2) was installed within the former
tank pit. The soil samples taken represent the "remediated"
spoils from the initial tank removal. The soll samples from the
borings of MW-2 exhibited as high as 0.6 mg/kg benzene and 330
ng/kg TPHg.

To delineate the gasoline plume and determine the site specific
gradient, in November of 1995, three borings (B-1 through B-3)
and one additional monitoring well (MW-3) were advanced at the
site. See Figure 3. Results indicate that the soil
concentration within the capillary fringe has attenuated from T-
5, though groundwater contamination is present further
downgradient of the tank. The grab groundwater samples from
borings B~2 and B-3 detected 3,600 and 5,000 ppb benzene,
respectively and 29,000 and 30,000 ppb TPHG, respectively.

RBCA evaluation for GW vapor intrusion from GW to buildings
indicates a risk of approx. 4 x 10-° for benzene. The risk for
the highest concentration of benzene in soil from MW-2 is
approximately 1.2 x 10-% . This is likely an overestimate since
the benzene concentrations in the B-1 through B-3 area is only as
high as 0.097ppm benzene, which is a risk of 2 x 10-°, It was
determined that in order to better estimate the potential risk to
workers at the site and to delineate the extent of contamination,
additional borings should be advanced within the building.

February 22, 1997- Four borings, B-4 through B-7, were drilled to
15’ bgs within the Main Building. These borings were located
approximately 100-180 feet downgradient of former tank T-5. Soil
samples from B-4 and B-6 were taken and analyzed for TOC (total
organic carbon) for input into the Tier 2 RBCA model. Grab



Site Summary, 8511 Blaine St., Oakland 94621
StID # 561
Page 3.

groundwater samples were taken from the borings. Only sample B-
4, the closest downgradient boring to T5, detected benzene. It
exhibited 73 ppb benzene. All other samples were ND for benzene.
In addition, the concentration of TPHg was highest in B-4 at 4.7
mg/l. The two furthest borings, B-6 and B-7 were ND for TPHqg.

A site specific Tier 2 RBCA was submitted to evaluate the risk to
indoor air exposure for commercial workers and the risk to
outdoor air exposure due to volatilization of groundwater. Along
with the site specific parameters (air mixing height of building,
depth to groundwater, fraction organic carbon, floor thickness,
crack factor and soil porosity) the groundwater concentration was
determined using Thiessen polygons. The SSTL values were not
exceeded. Madhulla Logan reviewed the risk assessment and
concurred that there is no human health risk.

This site is recommended for closure based upon:

1. Adequate site characterization;

2. Adequate source removal;

3. Verification of a stable or shrinking plume; and

4. No anticipated risk to human health based upon a Tier 2 Human
Health Risk Assessment.

Due to the presence of shallow contaminated groundwater, a risk
management plan must be provided to insure the safety of
subsurface workers within the contaminant plume.
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S0l AND Gson

LONGVIEW FIBRE COMPANY

OAXLAND, CALIFPORNIA

SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Owatere Resucrs Frem LemovAl

OF Thwiks T/-T4

! Results

Sample I.D. Date Type Location Rnalysis _(ppm)
LVF-55-1 12/24/87 Soil West end of T-1 TPH*, Diesel 3
LYF-55-2. 12/24/87 Soil West end of T-2 TPH, Diesel 1,000
LVF-55-3 12/24/87 Soil Between Tanks T-1 and T-2 TPH, Diesel - . 439
LVF-Ss-4 12/24/87 Soil East end of T-2 TPH, Diesel * 4,900
LVF-55-% 12/24/87 Seil East erd of T-1 TPH, Diesel 52
LVF-STOCKPILE-1. 12/24/87 Soil Stockpile excavated/T-1 and T-2 TPH, Diesel 1,200
LVF-STOCKPILE-2 Composited with LVF-Stockpile 1
LVE-GW=-1 12/24/87 Groundwater T-1/T-2 excavation, VOA Not analyzed -
LVF-GW-2 12/24/87 Groundwater T-1/T-2 excavation, VOA Not analyzed -
LVF-GW=3 12/24/87 Groundwater T-1/T-2 excavation, 2-1/2 litre TPH, Diesel 160,000
LVF-GW-4 12/24/87 Groundwater T-1/T-2 excavation, 2-1/2 litre TPH, Diesel 80,000 anh

0o
LVF~-E2-T4-5-1. 01/12/88 Soil Under fill pipe location on T-4 TPH, Gasoline <5 4?4
LVF-E2-T4-5-2 01/12/88 Seoil Under supply pipe location on T-4 TPH, Gasoline <5
LVF-E2-T3-GW-1" 01/12/88 Groundwater T-3 excavation, 2-1/2 litre TPH, Diesel 170,000
LVF-E2-T3~5~1 01/13/88 Soil Wall at west end of T-3 TPH, Diesel . <5
LVF~E2-73-5-2 01/13/88 Soil South wall at east end of T-3 TPH, Diesel 210
LVF-E2-T2-5-1 01/13/88 Soil Excavated southeast wall TPH, Diesel 1,600
LYVF-E2-12-5-2 01/13/88 Soil South wall at east end of T-3 TPH, Diesel ' 96
LVF-E2-8TOCKPILE-1  01/13/88 Soil Stockpile excavated/T-3 TPH, Diesel <5
LVF~-E2-8TOCKPILE-2 01/13/88 Soil Stockpile excavated/T-3 TPH, Diesel {5
LVF-E3-T2-01 01/19/88 Soil Excavated southeast wall TPH, Diesel <5
LYF-E4~SUMP 01/20/88 Soil Under sump . ' TpH, Diesel~. . X5
Heavy metals Below TTﬂCg

*Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

SFR59/027
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Table 1
Quarterly Monitoring Results for Monitoring Well MW-1
Longview Fibre Company
QOakland, California
___——“;__-7 -
Sample Chlorinated
Date TPH-Diesel | Benzene | Ethylbenzene Toluene | Xylenes Hydroca:borxs1
May 9, 1988 NA <1ug <1ugl <lugh | <1lug! NA
January 13, 1989 <50 ug/t <1ugh <1ugl <lugt | <1lugl NA
May 12, 1989 <50 ugfl <1ugl <1ug/l <1 ugfl <1 ugfl <1ugl
November 21, 1989 <50 ugfl <1 ugfl <1 ugfl <lugt | <1lugh <1lugl
May 25, 1993 98 ug/l? <1 ugh <1 ug/l <lugh | <1lug NA
August 26, 1993 <50 ug/l <1 ugf <1 ugfl <lugl | <1ugl NA
November 30, 1993 <50 ug/l <1 ug/l <1 ugh <1lugl | <lugl NA

March 4, 1994 <50 ug/l <1 ug/l <lugl | <1 ug/l | <lug/l NA |
TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

NA - Not analyzed.
ug/l - micrograms per liter.
1" Chlorobenzene
1,4-dichlorobenzene
1,3-dichlorobenzene
1,2-dichiorobenzene
2 The pattern of peaks for this sample did not match those expected from diesel fuel.

Note:
A <" sign indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit.
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METHOD: 8020/8015 (MOD)
TFH GASOLINE/PURGEABLE AROMATICS

&nhg from Mwiz,

Client: CH2M Hill/SFO Lab Sample ID: R9816001
Project: Longview Fibre Date Sampled: 04/24/95
Client Sample ID: MW2-8.5-9.5 Date Recegived: 04/26/95
Sample Matrix: Soil o Date Extracted: 05/05/95
% Moisture: N/A Date Analyzed: 05/05/95
Dilution Factor: 10
( T
Reporting Saniple
Compound Limit ' Result Units
tert-Butyl méthyl ether 3 0.050 - ’ '0.14 mg/Kg
Benzene o 0.050. 0.11 ng/Kg
Toluene 0.050 u: myg /Ky
Ethylbenzene 0.050 2.0 mg/Kg
Xylenes (total) 0.050 0.26 mg/Kg
TFH Gas 10 150 mg/Kg
Fluorobenzene-SS 101 % rec.
1,4~-Difluorobenzene~SS ND % rec.
U = Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit.
SS = sSurrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.
Comments: ND = Not determined due to required dilution.
npproved by: £Bsian . B
FORM I
keh 026
Quaity Analytical 5090 Caterpiliar Road, Q16 244-5227

Laboratories inc.

Redding, CA 96003-1412+

Fax No., 916 244-4109

000005



METHOD:. 8020/80185 (MOD)
TFH GASOLINE/PURGEABLE AROMATICS

| Banh@ '{‘Tfm Mo Z

Client: CH2M Hill/SFO Lab Sample ID: R9816002 .
Project: Longview Fibre Date Sampled: 04/24/95
Client Sample ID: MW2-13.5-14.5 - Date Received:. .04/26/95
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 05/05/95
% Moisture: N/A Date Analyzed: 05/05/95

Dilution Factor: 10

Reporting Sample :
Compound Limit Result Units
tert-Butyl methyl ether 0.050 0.27 - - mg/Kg
Benzene , 0.050 0.60 .1lg/Kg
Toluene : 0.050 U .. mg/Rg
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 6.0 .- mg/Kg
Xylenes (total) ° i 0.050 11 - ~ mg/Kg
TFH Gas T 10 330 -mg/Kg
Fluorobenzene-SS 101 % rec.

1,4~-Difluorobenzene-SS ND % rec.

Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting 1imit.
Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery.

o
I n

1

Comments: ND = Not determined due to required dilution.

?
.
D

Approved by: _:s::!fi5i.=z;=z:,gs===.d_.._.==:éé;E%QQELQZ:ZEEQQ:::i::Z::/ .

»

FORM 1
kdh.026
Quality Analytical 5090 Caterplitar Road, Q16 244-5227
Laboratorlss inc. Reddiing, CA 96003-1412 , Fax No. 916 244-4109

nnanngi
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Table 3
1995 Soil Analytical Results
(mg/ke)
MW-2 MW-3 | B-1 B-2 B-3
4/24/95 11/27/95 11/27/95 11/28/95 11/28/95
8595 | 13.5-14.5" 45.% 12-12.58 3-6.5' [ 13-14.5'| 5-6.5' | 13-14.5' 5-6.5' | 13-14.5'
Benzene 011 0.6 ND ND 0.013 ND ND 0.097 ND 0.0085
TPH-gasoline 150 330 ND ND 32 ND ND 2.0 80 14
TCLP-Lead NT NT NT NT ND ND NT NT NT NT
TCLP-VOA NT NT NT NT ND ND NT NT NT NT
NT = Not Tested '
ND = Not Detected
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Mr. Barney Chan
March 13, 1996
102478 AA ZZ

During the fourth quarter of 1995, three soil borings were drilled and sampled downgradient
of the former T3 tank location and monitoring well MW-3 was installed in the Longview Fibre
parking lot downgradient of the Ritchie property (located at 8522 Blaine Street) tank location
and monitoring well. This work was described in the “Quarterly Monitoring Report,
Longview Fibre Company, Fourth Quarter 1995, CH2M HILL, January 1996”. Table 3
presents the soil concentrations found in borings MW-2, MW-3, B-1, B-2 , and B-3. Soil
samples collected from the borings indicate low concentrations of benzene and TPH-gasoline
at 5 feet in boring B-1 and at 13 feet in borings B-2 and B-3. These concentrations were an
order of magnitude lower than those found in the MW-2 borehole and the benzene
concentrations detected in B-1 and B-3 were lower than the ASTM level for soil (0.017
mg/Kg). Soil from the MW-3 borehole was non-detect for BTEX and TPH-gasoline.

3.2 Groundwater Monitoring

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-2 and B-3 and groundwater was
purged and sampled from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3. Grab groundwater samples
collected from borings B-2 and B-3 exhibited concentrations of 3,600 and 5,000 pg/L |
respectively of benzene and 29,000 and 30,000 ug/L of TPH-gasoline. Table 4 presents all
groundwater analytical results for MW-2, MW-3, and for grab groundwater samples from B-2
and B-3.

Table 4
1995/1996 Groundwater Analytical Results (jg/L)
Longview Fibre Company
| Mw-2 | Mw-3 | B-2* |  B-3* B-1
Benzene
4/25/95 1,500 NT NT NT
8/21/95-A** 1,100 NT NT NT
8/21/95-B** 1,400 NT NT NT
11/20; 11/27, & 11/28/95 1,100 ND 3,600 5,000 NT *
0 4 2/5/96 850 (D) ND NT NT
pr -
~ TPH-Gasoline
o 4125195 16,000 NT NT NT
8/21/95-A** 12,000 NT NT NT
8/21/95-B** 13,000 NT NT NT
11/27/95 & 11/28/95 13,000 ND 29,000 30,000
2/5/96 15,000 ND NT NT
* Grab groundwater samples collected from soil boring borehole
** Sample A collected prior to and sample B collected after removal of 90 gallons of
groundwater from monitoring well MW-2
ND = Not detected, NT = Not tested
(D) Compound identified for accurate quantification during diluted reanalysis
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Longview Fibre Company

(EPA Methods 8020 and 5030)

Units in pg/L
MW-2
Benzene (itg/L)

4/25/95 1500 NT
8/21/95-A 1100 NT
8/21/95-B 1400 NT

11/20/95 1,100 ND
2/5/96 850 (D) ND
4/26/96 530 (E) ND -
7/29/96 240 ND
10/28/96 1,100 ND "
2/19/97 450 ND
TPH-Gasoline (mg/L)

4125195 16.0 NT
8/21/95-A 12.0 NT
8/21/95-B 13.0 NT

11/20/97 13.0 ND
2/5/96 15.0 ND
4/26/96 5.0 ND
7129196 15.0 ND
10/28/96 18.0 ND l
2/19/97 14.0 ND

ND = Not detected
INT = Not tested

diluted reanalysis

Iqu97.x1s/Table 3 - Monitoring wells

(D) = Compound identified for accurate quantification during

(E) = Initial value exceeded linear calibration range, the reported value in this
table was from a reanalyzed sample at the a

ropriate dilution.
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Table 4

Grab Groundwater Sample* Analytical Results

Longview Fibre Company
(EPA Methods 8020 and 5030)

197 xls/Table 4 - Grab Samples

B-2 B-3 B-4 B.5 B-6 B-7
Date Sampled 11/95 11/95 2/22/97 2/22/97 2/22/97 2122197
Benzene {ug/L)| 3,600 5,000 73 <l <1 <0.5
TPH-Gasoline (mg/L)] 290 30.0 4.7 1.0 1.2 <0.015

* Grab groundwater samples collected from soil boring borehole

3M19/97




MW-3 (2/19/97)

Benzene <05 ugl
TPH-G <0.015mg/lL

B-4 (2/22/97)

Benzene 73.0 ug/L
TPH-G 4.7 mgl

85th Avenue

B-2 (11/28/95) MW-3 (2/19/97)
Biaj Benzene 3600 ug/lL Benzene 450 ug/lL
né Street TPH-G  29.00 mg/L TPH-G  14.00 mg/lL -
o
=
o
2
<
MW-3 =
> B
OX Shop
BH1
® (w2
B-2 \
of3 :
\’.B 4 MW-1 B-3 (11/28/95) =
$’ Benzene 5000 ugfL
B-5 TPH-G  30.00 mglL
Main Bldg. o
B-6 LEGEND
B-7 €  Monitoring Well
/ ® SollBoring
B-6 (2/22/97) B-7 (2/22/97) B-5 (2/22/97)
Benzene <1 ugl Benzene <05 ugl Benzene <1 ugl
TPH-G <120 mgl TPH-G  <0.015 mglL TPH-G 1.0 mglL
Figure 3

GroundwaterAnalytical Data -

Longview Fibre Company
Oakland, California
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RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION Output Table 1

Site Name- Lonigview Fibre
Sie Localion Oakland

Job identfication; 102478.8A ZZ
Date Completed' 2/12/97
Completed By Gayle Lytle

DEFAULT PARAMETERS

Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet
Version v10

NOTE: values which differ from Tier 1 default vaiues are shown in bold Kalies and undedined

Exposure Residential Commercialindustrial Surface Comrmercialindustrial
Parameter _ Definition (Units) Adult {1-6yrs) {1-16 yrs) Chronic Constrctn Parameters Definiton {Units) Residential Chronic  Construction
ATe Averaging tme for carcinogens (yr) T H Exposure quration (yr) 30 25 1
ATn Averaging tme for non-carcinegens {yr) 3o [ 18 25 1 A Contarminated soif area {cm2) 2.2E+05 1080
aw Body Weight (kg) 70 15 35 70 w Length of aflected son paralle! to wand (em) 1.56403 TR
ED Exposure Duration (yr) 30 6 16 25 1 Waw Length of affected soil parallel 10 groundttwater ( 1 5E+03 ;
EF Exposure Frequency (daysfyr) 350 250 180 Uair Ambient air velocity it moang zone (cnvs) 235402 |
EF.Darm Exposurg Fregquency for dermal exposure 350 250 defta Aur mang zone height (cm) 2. 18402 H
Rgw Ingestion Rate of Water (ifday) 2 1 Lss Definton of surhcal sods (cm) 1.0E+22 ;
1Rs Ingestion Rate of S0l (mg/day) 100 200 50 100 Pe Particulate areal emission rate {glem 2/s) 2ZEAG !
18ad Adjusted soil mg. cate (mgeyrkgrd} 1L1E+02 94£401
LRain Inhatation rate indoor {mA¥day) 15 20 Groundwatei Definition (Units) Vahse :
iRa out Inhalation rata outdoor (mA&day) 20 20 10 deha.gw Groundwatar mixing zooe depth (cm) ZOEDE r
SA Skin surlace area (dermal) (cmh2} 5.8E+03 20E+03 5.8E+03 5.8E+03 i Groundvater infiftration rate {cmsyr) 3060 v
SAad; Adjusted dammal area (cm~2vwyr/kg) 21E+03 1 7E+03 Ugw Groundvrater Darcy velocity (emfyr} 2.5E-CE B
M Soul te Skin adherence factor 1 Ugw.tr Groundwater Transport velcoty (cvyn BEELTE |
AAFs Age adjustment on soil ingestion FALSE FALSE Ks Saturated Hydraule Conductity{cnvsy 3
AAFd Age adjustment on skin surface area FALSE FALSE grad Groundwater Gradient {crm/em) :
tox Use EPA tox data for air (or PEL based) TRUE Sw Wichth of groundwater source zone (am} “
gwMCL? Use MCL as exposura hmit in groundwater?  FALSE Sd Depth of groundwaler source zone fomy :
BC Biodegradation Capacity {mg/L)
BIO? is Bicattenuation Considered FALSE
phi eft Effective Porosity in Water-Bearing Unit 3.8
foc sat Fraction rganic carbon in water-bearing unit 1.0E-03
Matrix of Exposed Persons to Residential Corr ialfindustrial
Complete Exposure Pathways Chronic Constrctn Sail Definition {Units) Value
Groundwater Pathways: he Capillary zone thickness (om) 5.0E+00
GW.i Groundwater Ingestion FALSE FALSE hv Vadose zone thickness (cm} 1.8E+02
GWv Volathzation to Qutdoor Air FALSE FALSE ho Soil density (giemn3) 1.7
GWb Vapor Intrugion 1o Buldings FALSE TRUE foc Fraction of arganic earbon in vadose zone 00t
Soil Pathways piu Soll porosty in vadose zone 03
Sv Volatles from Subsurface Solls FALSE FALSE Lgw Depth to groundwater (cm) 1.9E402
SSv Veolatiles and Particulate Inhalation FALSE FALSE FALSE Ls Depth to top of alfected sail (gm) 10E+02
85.d Direct Ingestion and Dermal Contact FALSE FALSE FALSE Lsubs Thickness of affected subsurface soils {om) 2.0E+Q2
S lLeaching to Groundwater from all Seils FALSE FALSE pH Sodfgroundwater pH 78
Sb Intrusien to Bulldings - Subsurface Seils FALSE FALSE capillary vadose foundation
phiw Volumetne water content o.z27 0.095 0.085
phia Volumetne air content .03 0205 0.205
Building Definition {Units) Residentiat  Commercial
Lb Building volume/area ratio (cm) 2.0E+02 3.0E+02
Matrix of Receptor Distance Residential Commercial/industrial ER Building ar exchange rate {71} 1.4E-04 2 3E-04
and Location on- or off-site Distance On-Site Distance On-Site Lerk Foundation crack thickness (om} 15501
eta Foundaticn crack fraction 0.005
GW Giroundwater receptor (cm) FALSE FALSE
s Inhalation receptor {em) FALSE FALSE
Dispersive Transport
Matrix of Parameters Difirfition (Units) Residential _ Commercial
Targei Risks Individua! Cumulative Groundwater
ax Longitudinat dispersion coefficient (om)
TRaty Target Risk {class A&B carcinogens) 1.0E-05 ay Transverse dispersion coefficient {em)
TRe Target Risk {class C carcinogens) 1.0E-05 az Vertical dispersion coefficient {om)
THQ Target Hazard Quotient 1.QE+0Q0 Vapor
Opt Caleulation Cption (1, 2, or 3} 2 acy Transverse disparsicn coafficient {em}
lE RECA Tier 2 dez

Vertical dispersion coeficient fcm)

© Groundwater Services, Inc (GSI, 1985 Ali Rights Reserved



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Workshest .3
Site Name: Longview Fibre Completed By: Gayle Lytle
Site Location: Oakland Date Completed: 2/12/1997 10F1
Target Risk (Class A & B) 1.0E-5 0 MCL exposure limit? Calculation Opticn: 2
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1.0E-5 0O PEL exposure imit?
Targetl Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x” if Complete)

Representative Groundwater Velatthzationy Groundwater Volatilzation]  Applicable | Exceeded

CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Concentration Groundwater Ingestion X to Indoor Air 1o Outdoor Air _SSTL ? | PenirsdCRF
Residential’ | Commercial: | Begulatory(MCL)"] Residental; | Commercal: Resident:at Commerciat: T
CAS No. Name (mg/L) {on-site) {on-site) (on-site) {on-site} {on-site) {on-site) {on-site) {mgL ‘M 1 yos| Only f “yes™ lei
71-43-2|Benzene 2.6E1 NA NA NA NA 1.4E+0 NA NA 1.4E+0 0 <1

© Groundwater Services, Inc (&GS}, 1995. All Rughts Reserved.

Software: GSI RBCA Spreadsheet

Version: v 1.0

Sedal: G-397-UBX-656




Site Name: Longview Fibre

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Completed By: Gayle Lytle

Tier 2 Worksheet 9.3

Site Location: Oakland Date Compieted: 2/12/1897 TOFT
Target Flisk {Class A & B) 1.0E-5 O MCL exposure iimit? Calculation Option: 2
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Target Risk (Class C) 1.08-5 0 PEL exposure imi?
Target Hazard Quotient 1.0E+0
S5TL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ["x" if Complete}
Flepresentafive Groundwater Volatlization Groundwater Volatilization] Appficable | Exceeded
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Concentration Groundwater Ingestion to Indoor Air X to Qutdoor A ssTL [ 7 Required CRF
Residenual: | Commersial | Regulatory(MCL).] Residential: Commercial, Residential Commercial: .
CAS No. Name {mg/L) {en-site) {on-site) {on-site) {on-site) (on-site) {on-site) {on-site) ImgL B if yes| Only i “yes™
71-43-2|Benzene 5.0E+0 NA NA NA NA i NA NA, 11E+3 1.1E+3 O <1

© Groundwater Services, inc. (GSI), 1995, All Rights Resemved.

Software: GS1 RBCA Spreadsheet
Version: v 1.0

Serial: G-397-UBX-658
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ng. The arca weighted average was calculated to be 260 ug/L. after the building plan

E divided into Theissen polygons as shown in Figure 6, The detection limit was used for
0sc samples that were non-detect, A groundwater concentrations was assigned to each
polygon based on the concentration found in the boring/well within that polygon. The area of
¥ cach polygon was multiplied by the corresponding concentration and divided by the area of

" all of the polygons as shown in Table 6,

The 450 - 5000 pg/L benzene represent the range of benzene detected in groundwater
collected from borings outside of the building.

Table 7 presents the results of the RBCA Tier 2 site specific target levels for benzene in
groundwater. This table presents the concentration at which 1 x 10° risk for benzene would
occur for the two exposure pathways in a commercial scenario. The results indicate that both
worsl case concentrations for groundwater beneath the building as well as groundwater
outside of the building pose less than a 1 x 10” risk for potential exposure.

Table 7
RBCA Tier 2 Calculated Target levels
Pathway Groundwater benzene SSTL (1 x 107 ) Site Specific
concentrations (jLg/L) Target Levels) ug/L
Groundwater volatilization to <0.5-260 1,400
indoor air
Groundwater volatilization to 450 - 5,000 1,106,000
outdoor air
5.0 RECOMMENDATION

Longview Fibre has demonstrated that closure may take place of former tanks T-1 through
T-5. The extent of benzene in groundwater from former tank T-5 has been defined,
groundwater concentrations have shown to be stable and decreasing and the potential cancer
risk from inhalation of benzene in groundwater has been calculated and shown to be less
than 10”. Therefore, CHZM HILL recommends, on behalf of Longview Fibre Company that
closure take place for this site. If you have any questions or comments regarding this closure
request, please call me at (510) 251-2888 ext. 2248,

Sincerely,

CH2ZM HILL

O ko (e
Paula Bolio
Project Manager
pab/closure97.doc
ce: David Mendenhall
Don Armstrong
Vera Carter



